



FILED  
SUPERIOR COURT  
OF GUAM

2021 OCT 18 PM 1:17

CLERK OF COURT

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Office of the Attorney General  
LEEVIN T. CAMACHO  
Attorney General  
Prosecution Division  
590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Ste. 801  
Tamuning, Guam 96913 • USA  
(671) 475-3406 • (671) 477-3390 (Fax)  
[www.oag Guam.org](http://www.oag Guam.org)

Attorneys for the People of Guam

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM  
HAGÁTÑA, GUAM

PEOPLE OF GUAM,

S.C. Criminal Case No. CF 0516--21

GPD Report No. 21-25456

vs.

Charges:

ROBBIE JAY VILLANUEVA,  
DOB: 04/18/1990

- 1) INTERFERING WITH THE REPORTING OF FAMILY VIOLENCE (As a 3<sup>rd</sup> Degree Felony)
- 2) ATTEMPTED STRANGULATION (As a 3<sup>rd</sup> Degree Felony)
- 3) FAMILY VIOLENCE (As a 3<sup>rd</sup> Degree Felony)
- 4) FAMILY VIOLENCE (As a Misdemeanor) 2 counts
- 5) UNLAWFUL RESTRAINT (As a Misdemeanor)

Defendant.

MAGISTRATE'S COMPLAINT

The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses ROBBIE JAY VILLANUEVA of crimes committed as follows:

FIRST CHARGE

On or about October 16, 2021, in Guam, ROBBIE JAY VILLANUEVA, did commit the offense of *Interfering with the Reporting of Family Violence (As a 3rd Degree Felony)*, in that he did commit an act of family violence against \_\_\_\_\_ as defined in Title 9 Guam Code

ORIGINAL

1 Annotated § 30.10, and intentionally, knowingly, or recklessly prevented or attempted to prevent  
2 [REDACTED] the victim of or a witness to that act of family violence, from calling 911  
3 emergency communication system, obtaining medical assistance, or making a report to any law  
4 enforcement official, in violation of 9 GCA §§ 30.300(a)(1) and (2), (b) and (c).  
5

6 **SECOND CHARGE**

7  
8 On or about October 16, 2021, in Guam, **ROBBIE JAY VILLANUEVA**, did commit the  
9 offense of ***ATTEMPTED STRANGULATION (As a 3rd Degree Felony)***, in that he did knowingly  
10 or intentionally, against the will of another, attempt to impede the normal breathing or circulation  
11 of the blood of [REDACTED] by applying pressure to the throat or neck or by blocking the nose  
12 or mouth of [REDACTED] in violation of 9 GCA §§ 19.80(a) and (b), and 13.10.  
13

14  
15 **THIRD CHARGE**

16 On or about October 16, 2021, in Guam, **ROBBIE JAY VILLANUEVA**, did commit the  
17 offense of ***Family Violence (As a 3rd Degree Felony)***, in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to  
18 cause bodily injury to another family member or household member, that is, [REDACTED] in  
19 violation of 9 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a).  
20

21  
22 **FOURTH CHARGE**

23 **Count One**

24 On or about October 16, 2021, in Guam, **ROBBIE JAY VILLANUEVA**, did commit the  
25 offense of ***Family Violence (As a Misdemeanor)***, in that he did recklessly place a family member  
26  
27  
28

1 or household member, to wit, [REDACTED] in reasonable fear of imminent bodily injury, in  
2 violation of 9 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(2) and 30.20(a).

3  
4  
5 **Count Two**

6 On or about October 15, 2021, in Guam, **ROBBIE JAY VILLANUEVA**, did commit the  
7 offense of *Family Violence (As a Misdemeanor)*, in that he did recklessly place a family member  
8 or household member, to wit, [REDACTED] in reasonable fear of imminent bodily injury, in  
9 violation of 9 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(2) and 30.20(a).

10  
11  
12 **FIFTH CHARGE**

13 On or about October 15, 2021, in Guam, **ROBBIE JAY VILLANUEVA**, did commit the  
14 offense of *Unlawful Restraint (As a Misdemeanor)*, in that he knowingly, without legal authority,  
15 detain another, that is, [REDACTED] in violation of 9 GCA §§ 22.35(a) and (b).

16  
17  
18 Dated this day, Monday, October 18, 2021.

19  
20 **OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

LEEVIN T. CAMACHO, Attorney General



**RENAIDA Z. SAN NICOLAS**

Assistant Attorney General, Prosecution Division

21  
22  
23 NO PRIORS

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

DECLARATION

I, RENAIDA Z. SAN NICOLAS, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General, aver upon information and belief that the following declaration is true. I have reviewed Guam Police Report 21-25456 submitted by Guam Police Officers which revealed the following occurred in Guam:

On or about October 16, 2021, at approximately 1:28 p.m., Guam Police officers responded to a disturbance complaint at a Garden Villa Hotel in Tumon. [REDACTED] ("Victim 1") reported that her boyfriend **ROBBIE JAY VILLANUEVA** ("Defendant") had assaulted her. The Victim and the Defendant have seven (7) children together.

At approximately 9:00 a.m. that morning, the Defendant and the Victim had an argument. The Defendant became angered at the Victim and had called her "a bitch, saying fuck you bitch". The Victim then told the Defendant that she wanted to leave with their seven (7) children but the Defendant refused to let them leave the room. The Defendant wrapped one of his t-shirts on his right hand and had hit her on the mouth. The Victim stated that she experienced pain immediately. The Victim then tried to use the phone to call for help, but that the Defendant had taken off the power cord from the telephone. The Defendant tried to choke her with his right hand numerous times and that the Defendant had to bite his arms a few times for the Defendant let go. The Victim added that she had to use a wire hanger to protect her from the Defendant's continued assaults. The children were in the room at the time and were crying.

The Victim added that on or about October 15, 2021, the Defendant was angry and had struck the Victim's left arm.


Officers conducted an injury check on the Victim and noted that she had a swollen lip and had bruising to her neck and to one of her arms.

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge **ROBBIE JAY VILLANUEVA** with:

1. **INTERFERING WITH THE REPORTING OF FAMILY VIOLENCE** (as a Third Degree Felony), in violation of 9 G.C.A. § 30.300(a) and (c);
2. **ATTEMPTED STRANGULATION** (As a Third Degree Felony), in violation of Title 9 GCA § 19.80(a) and §13.10;
3. **FAMILY VIOLENCE** (As a Third Degree Felony), in violation of Title 9 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a);
4. Two counts of **FAMILY VIOLENCE** (as a Misdemeanor), in violation of 9 G.C.A. § 30.10(a)(1) and 9 G.C.A. § 30.20(a); and
5. **UNLAWFUL RESTRAINT** (as a Misdemeanor) in violation of 9 G.C.A. § 22.35.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2021.



RENAIDA Z. SAN NICOLAS

ORIGINAL